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8 UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT

9 EASTERN DISTRICT OF CALIFORNIA
10
11 | ANDREA BOARMAN, No. 2:11-cv-02825 KIM KLN
12 Plaintiff,
13 V. ORDER
14 | COUNTY OF SACRAMENTO, et al.,
15 Defendant.
16
17 On August 22, 2014, the court heard argument on the motion for summary
18 | judgment filed by defendants County of Sacratog@ity of Rancho Cordova, Officer Sean
19 | Barry, and Officer Manuel Konstanidis (collectively defendants), as well as plaintiff's motion
20 | to modify the scheduling order. Robertalfant appeared for éendants; Manolo Olaso
21 | appeared for plaintiff Andrea Boarman. After considering the parties’ arguments, the court
22 | DENIES the motion to modify the scheduliagder and GRANTS IN PART and DENIES IN
23 | PART the motion for summary judgment.
24 | 1. BACKGROUND
25 On October 26, 2011, plaintiff filed a cotamt alleging generally that defendants
26 | had violated her state and federal rightsanrection with an encowsttat a CVS Store in
27 | Rancho Cordova on January 16, 2011. ECF N®@dfendants filed a motion to dismiss, which
28 | the court granted on September 27, 2012. ECF Nos. 6, 14.
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Plaintiff filed her First Amended @aplaint on October 26, 2012. ECF No. 15.
Defendants again moved to dismiss, ECF Ng.and on March 29, 2013, the court granted the
motion in part and deniatin part. ECF No. 22.

On April 18, 2013, plaintiff filed a Seend Amended Complaint. ECF No. 24.
Defendants moved to dismiss plaintiff's claimeo¥iolation of Califonia Civil Code § 51.7.
ECF No. 25. The court granted tmetion on July 26, 2013. ECF No. 31.

Defendants answered on August 9, 2013. ECF No. 32.

The court held a pretrial schedwdiconference on October 17, 2013, and on
October 31, 2013, issued a pretsaheduling order. ECF Nos. 34, 35. That order set March 24,
2014 as the discovery cut-off da@ctober 30, 2014 as the final pretrial conference date, and
January 5, 2015 as the trial date. ECF Nd[$88V, VII, IX. The order memorialized the
parties’ waiver of conflict andgreement to the assigned magistjatige as the settlement judge
for a settlement conference in December 2084 X.

On February 20, 2014, the court approvedghrties’ stipulation to extend the
discovery cut-off date tduly 4, 2014. ECF No. 38.

On June 5, 2014, the court approved thagwrstipulation to substitute Manuel
Konstantinidis for Doe defendant 1 in tSecond Amended Complaint. ECF No. 43.

On June 9, 2014, plaintiff filed the Third Amended Complaint (TAC), the
operative complaint, which raises three civil rggblaims and two state law claims: (1) excessive

force; (2) false arrest; (3) municipal liabilitfd) common law battery; and (5) interference with

—J

civil rights, Cal. Civ. Code 8§ 52.1. ECF No. 4Defendants answered the complaint on June(19,
2014. ECF No. 49.
Plaintiff filed the motion to modify the scheduling order on July 21, 2014. ECGF
No. 52. Defendants have opposed the motion aadtjfs have filed a reply. ECF Nos. 58, 60.
Defendants filed a motion for summauglgment on July 25, 2014. Plaintiff has
opposed the motion and defentiahave filed a reply.
On July 25, 2014, the court approved theiggrstipulation to allow plaintiff to

depose the defense expert after the exgiscbvery cut-off date. ECF No. 56.
2
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. MOTION TO MODIFY THE SCHEDULING ORDER
A. Background

Plaintiff seeks to extend the dates for diggry cut-off, finalpretrial conference,
and trial. She supports the request whih declaration ofaunsel Manolo Olasbwho avers that
after the settlement conference on June 14, 20idndants unilaterally scheduled plaintiff's
deposition for June 17. Decl. bfanolo Olaso, ECF No. 52-2  Dlaso told defense counsel
Robert Chalfant that plaintiff was not available on that date arekddo reschedule the
deposition for after the discovecyt-off. Olaso asked Chalfafor dates to depose the two
individual officer defendants, b@halfant said the discovery catf prevented these deposition
Id. 1 9. Olaso avers plaintiff postponed discoVépydevote resources to position the case for
early resolution,” believing the cas®uld proceed to early settlemend. § 11. Neither party
had taken any depositions before skeétlement conference on June 1d.. Y 12. Olaso says he
wants additional time to depose the individuala#fs and to complete discovery with respect
the training and supervia regarding Taser uséd.  14. He also pointsut that Konstantinidis
was not named until the Third Amertl€omplaint was filed on June 9, 201i4. 1 13.

Defendants have opposed and provitteddeclaration of defense counsel
Chalfant. Chalfant avers thas part of his initial disckures made on November 18, 2013, he
identified Officers Barry and Konstantinidis lagving discoverable information and provided

reports written by both officers,atuding information about Kongtéinidis’s use of a taser.

Decl. of Robert Chalfant, ECF No. 58-1 | 1E&. D, ECF No. 58-1 at 26-28. However, since

filing this action, plaintiff has served no itten discovery nor taken any depositiomhd. I 18.

In February 2014, Olaso made a settlendemband; in March, Chalfant rejected
but made a counter-offetd. {1 13-14. The parties decided to seek a settlement conferencs
which was eventually set for June 13, 2014. Rféiminitial demand athe conference was ove
four times higher than the previous demaid.

i

! Olaso claimed he provided radead copies of his email exchanges with counsel, but
these were not supplied until the repyCF No. 52-2 { 5; ECF No. 60-1 at 4-11.
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B. Analysis

Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 16(b)étates that “[a] schedule may be modified

only for good cause and with the judge’s consefiRlle 16(b)’s ‘good cause’ standard primatily
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considers the diligence of therpaseeking the amendment. Tdlistrict court may modify the
pretrial schedule ‘if it cannot reasonably be aetpite the diligence dfie party seeking the
extension.” Johnson v. Mammoth RecreatioQ35 F.2d 604, 609 (9th Cir. 1992) (quotirepF
R.Civ. P. 16 advisory committee’s notes (1983 amendjhetAlthough the existence or degrge
of prejudice to the party oppog) the modification might suppbdditional reasons to deny a
motion, the focus of the inquiry is upon thewing party’s reasons for seeking modification.
[citation omitted] If the party was ndiligent, the inquiry should end.ld. Moreover, “[a] party
who fails to pursue discovery in the face of art@rdered cut-off cannot plead prejudice from
his own inaction.”” Dunfee v. Truman Capital Advisors, L@ivil No. 12—cv-1925-BEN (DHB),
2013 WL 5603258, at *4 (S.D. Cal. Oct. 11, 2013) (quoRagario v. Livaditis963 F.2d 1013,
1019 (7th Cir. 1992).

It is true that plaintiff did not seek twing Konstantinidis into the action until Jupe

of this year, but defendants had disclosed Kaonstigis’'s name and pragded his report with

their initial disclsures on November 8, 2013. In reply, plaintiff concedes she became aware of

his identity when she receivecdetimitial disclosures. ECF N&8-1 at 26-27; Reply, ECF No. 60
at 2. Plaintiff could have diswered his connection to the incideand scheduled his deposition
earlier.

Plaintiff says she was postponing discovaritopes of an earlgettiement, but th

112

pretrial scheduling order suggeshe parties had not contempldia settlement conference until
shortly before trial. ECF No. 35 { X. Evassuming plaintiff was delaying discovery until
settlement overtures had been exhaustedjsée not explain why she undertook no discovery

after defendants rejected hdfen in March 2014. Moreover, nonly did plaintiff fail to pursue

discovery until June, shortly before the extended cut-off date, she did not seek relief from the cu

off before it expired.See Cornelius v. Delucélo. 1:10-CV-027 BLW2011 WL 1114315, at *3

(D. Idaho Mar. 25, 2011) (“At the very least, pk#fs could have asked the Court to extend the
4
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discovery deadlinbeforeit expired. Instead, Plaintiffs did titong.”). She has not been diligent.

Her request is denied.
[ll. MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT

Plaintiff raises claims for false arresbmmon law battery, interference with civ
rights, and excessive force in the Third Amen@ednplaint. The excessive force claim raises
both the officers’ use of handcuffs and of a take&ing the course of the encounter. In this
motion, defendants do not seek summary judgrmerhat portion of the excessive force claim
stemming from the taser use nor the common latelyaclaim. Accordigly, the court addresse
only the challenges to the false arrest, interfegemith civil rights, and use of handcuffs.

A. Standard

A court will grant summary judgment “if. .. there is no genuine dispute as to a
material fact and the movant is entitiedudgment as a matter of law.’E: R.Civ. P. 56(a).
The “threshold inquiry” is whether “there areyagenuine factual issudlsat properly can be
resolved only by a finder of fact because thegy reasonably be resolved in favor of either
party.” Anderson v. Liberty Lobby, In&77 U.S. 242, 250 (19886).

The moving party bears thatial burden of showing thdistrict court “that there
is an absence of evidence to support the nonmoving party’s daskatex Corp. v. Catrett
477 U.S. 317, 325 (1986). The burden then stoftae nonmoving party, which “must establig
that there is a genuine issolematerial fact . . . .Matsushita Elec. Indus. Co. v. Zenith Radio
Corp, 475 U.S. 574, 585 (1986). In carrying their burdéash parties must “cit[e] to particula
parts of materials in the record.; or show [] that the materials cited do not establish the abs
or presence of a genuine dispute, or thaddrerse party cannot produce admissible evidence
support the fact.” Fed. R. Civ. P. 56(c)(4¢e also Matsushit@75 U.S. at 586 (“[the
nonmoving party] must do more than simply shoat there is some metaphysical doubt as to

material facts”). Moreover, “the requirementhat there be no genuimsue of material fact

?Rule 56 was amended, effective December 1, 2010. However, it is appropriate to
cases decided before the amendment took eHisc{tlhe standard for granting summary
judgment remains unchanged.” Fed. R. @v56, Notes of Advisory Comm. on 2010
amendments.
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. ... Only disputes over facts that migfieet the outcome of theuit under the governing law
will properly preclude the entry of summary judgmenAfiderson477 U.S. at 247-48 (empha
in original).

In deciding a motion for summary judgmethe court draws all inferences and
views all evidence in the light moftvorable to the nonmoving partiatsushita 475 U.S. at

587-88;Whitman v. Mineta541 F.3d 929, 931 (9th Cir. 2008). “Where the record taken as

whole could not lead a rationaidr of fact to find for the non-oving party, there is no ‘genuine

issue for trial.” Matsushita475 U.S. at 587 (quotirgrst Nat'| Bank of Arizona v. Cities Sery|
Co, 391 U.S. 253, 289 (1968)).

A court may consider evidence aadaas it is “admissible at trial.Fraser v.
Goodale 342 F.3d 1032, 1036 (9th Cir. 2003). “Admiskijpiat trial” depends not on the
evidence’s form, but on its conterBlock v. City of L.A.253 F.3d 410, 418-19 (9th Cir. 2001)
(citing Celotex Corp.477 U.S. at 324). The party seeking admission of evidence “bears th
burden of proof of admissibility.’Pfingston v. Ronan Eng’g G&284 F.3d 999, 1004 (9th Cir.
2002). If the opposing party objedb the proposed evidenceg gharty seeking admission mus
direct the district court to “dhenticating documents, depositi@stimony bearing on attributior
hearsay exceptions and exemptions, or otheeeati@ry principles under which the evidence ir
guestion could be deemed admissible . .In.te Oracle Corp. Sec. Litig627 F.3d 376, 385-86
(9th Cir. 2010).

B. Facts

When the parties agree a fact is undisputiee court cites to @intiff’'s response tq
defendants’ statement of undisputadts. Disputed facts adescussed with the evidentiary
support for the parties’ competing positions. e Tourt will not cite ay facts unless they are
relevant to the issues presahtsy this motion. For example, in her Memorandum of Points &

Authorities, plaintiff “agrees that a detentioruétake place” but chaliges “how the detentior

was carried out.” Mem. P. & A., ECF No. 57 atl.light of this concession, the court does not

address the disputed facts relevamiy to the officers’ reasonab$eispicion for the detention. |
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addition, at hearing defendantsdsthey were not seeking summary judgment on the taser us
but only on the officers’ use of handcuffs, awdthe court narrows its focus accordingly.

Defendants have provided copies of ar-eideos made by defendants Barry an
Konstantinidis; plaintiff has natontested their accuracy. Soofdéhe events of January 16, 20
occur at the edge of thvdeo, but are audible.

The existence of the videos does notgjgathe usual rules of summary judgme
in general, the court will draw all reasonablfemences from the vidda plaintiff's favor.
Blankenhorn v. City of Orangd85 F.3d 463, 468 n.1 (9th Cir. 200Rptcliff v. City of Red
Lodge No. CV 12-79-BLG-DWM-JCL, 2014 WL 526709, at *3 n.2 (D. Mont. Jan. 10, 2014
recommendation adopted as modified20jt4 WL 526695, at *5 (D. Mont. Feb. 7, 2014).
However, if the videos “blatantly contradict” a party’s account, “so that no reasonable jury
believe it,” the court need not credit it on summary judgm8ebtt v. Harris 550 U.S. 372, 380
(2007);see also Witt v. W.a/ State Police Troop, 533 F.3d 272, 276 (4th Cir. 2011 5€ott
does not hold that courts should reject a pldistaccount whenever documentary evidence, S
as a video, offersomesupport for a governmental officevsrsion of the events . . .Scott
simply reinforces the unremarkable principle tiajt the summary judgment stage, facts mus
viewed in the light most favorable the nonmoving party’ when there ig@nuinedispute as to
those facts.’) (emphases in original) (citation omitt€bble v. City of White House, Tennessg
634 F.3d 865, 869 (6th Cir. 2011) (refusing to findqtiéfis version blatanyf contradicted by ar
audio recording because “[m]any factors coudfda what sounds are recorded, including the
volume of the sound, the nature of the activitisatie, the location of the microphone, whethg
the microphone was on or off, and winat the microphone was covered”).

The events giving rise to this action oged in the City of Rancho Cordova (Cit
on January 16, 2011. The City contracts with the County of Sacramento (County) for law
enforcement services. Pl.’s Resp. to Defat&@nent of Undisputed Ets, ECF No. 57-1 § 27.
“The contract requires all Shifis personnel assigned to the City comply exclusively with
Sheriff's Department Policies and Procedwed to remain under tlexclusive control and

direction of the Sheriff's Departmentld. §{ 28, 37-38. County poliecgquires that all arrests
7
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be based on probable cause and‘tbfficers shall use only that foe which is reasonable, give

the facts and circumstances perceived by the oféictre time of the event, to effectively bring

an incident under control.” Deadf Sean Barry, ECF No. 54-31% & Ex A, ECF No. 54-3 at 10;

Decl. of Glen Barawed, ECF No. 54-5 | 5.

Sean Barry, Manuel KonstantinidisichGlen Barawed were employed by the
Sacramento County Sheriff's Department on Janté, 2011. ECF No. 57-1  36; Decl. of G
Barawed, ECF No. 54-5 { 6. Neither Barry nor Kansnidis had been told by anyone in the
Sheriff's Department that deputies should arogsise force on people who express anger,
annoyance or contempt toward ape officer. ECF No. 54-3 {1 15, 1Decl. of Manuel
Konstantinidis, ECF No. 54-4 11 9-10; ECF Nd-3 1 15. Barry and Konstantinidis have
received training from the Sh#is Department on use of forcarrest and contl techniques,
and the law of arrest. ECF Nos. 54-3 {4 & 54-4 1 4.

On the evening of January 16, 2011, Andrea Boarman was at the CVS Phar
on Zinfandel Drive in Rancho Cordova and learttexte had been a shoplilg incident. Decl.
of Andrea Boarman, ECF No. 57-2 Y 4-5. Boareérthe store with her purchases and the
receipt. Id. { 6.

Around 8:30 on the evening of JanudB; 2011, the Sacramento County Sherit
Department dispatched Barry and Barawed @VS Pharmacy on Zinfandel Drive in Rancho
Cordova to respond to a call about a fighteeen the store manager and a black female,
approximately twenty years old, wearing a blaatket and dark pants. ECF No. 57-1 {{ 1-3,

As Boarman walked across the parking $tie could see policars approaching
ECF No. 57-2 1 7. Barry and Barawed, arrivivwg minutes after the call from dispatch, saw
Boarman walking away from the store; BoarmaansAfrican-American fmale in her twenties
and was wearing a dark jacket and pants. HGF57-1 {1 4-5, 12, 17. Barry decided to deta
i

%In their Statement of Undisputed Facksfendants cite to portions of Konstantinidis’s
declaration, purporting to establish the sanoppsition. Defendants have omitted a page of
declaration in their filing.SeeECF No. 54-4.
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Boarman because she met the description of titsopén the call and was leaving the area within

minutes of the call and so he instruckest to stop. ECF No. 57-1 11 8, 13.

Neither party recounts what Barry initiabaid to Boarman, but Boarman says
told Barry she had been in the store whermaployee called the pok and that she was not
involved in the shoplifting incidentECF No. 57-2 1 9. She offekr8arry her receipt to show s
had paid for the items in the bag. ECF No. 57-1 § 14; ECF No. 57-2 1 9. Boarman says E
refused to look at the receipt. ECF No. 574 fBarry says the receipt showed Boarman hag
been in CVS, but did not eliminate her as sp&at in the fight withhe manager or as an
accomplice to the shoplifters. ECF No. 54-3 { Bérry told Boarman he was detaining her
temporarily; Boarman asked him to contact othegputies to ascertain what had occurred. EQ
No. 54-3 § 36. Barry says Boarman did not listere attempted to explain that was precisel
what he was doing. ECF No. 54-3 { 36. It isalear whether this portroof the exchange is
reflected on the videos, but whatcaptured on the videos dasst show Boarman'’s refusal to
listen; rather, the video showsrhesistence on her innocence ispense to what the police we
telling her.

Because Barry was increasingly rudéner, Boarman became upset. ECF
No. 57-2 1 10.

At about this time, Konstantinidis arrived, with his camera activated; Barry
activated his camera as well. ECF Nos. 5419 ® 54-3 1 38. The videos, Exhibits C and G,
show an agitated Boarman, asking the deputiésotoat her receipt and moving around. Barr
claims he feared for his safety because Boarammtinued to step toward him, causing him to
back up until he was at the edge of the stré&&tF No. 54-3 § 37. Konstantinidis describes
Boarman as agitated, waving her handthe air, insistig she had paid for the items in her ba
ECF No. 54-4 § 21. Boarman denies making ajgressive advances tomdaBarry and says sh
was not attempting to flee. ECF No. 57-2 {{ 13-14.

The videos do show an upset Boarmanjfeogus in her assertion that she had
paid for her merchandise, in her denial of aryplmement in the shoplifting incident, and in he

demand that the officers ask the manager toicorghe had not been involved. She is moving
9
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about, but her gesturase not threatening. Both officeesach bigger than Boarman, are
speaking forcefully.

About the same time Barry initiallyoatacted Boarman, Barawed talked to the
manager of the CVS, who said two suspects retlifl a car but that the third, a woman in her
twenties wearing a dark jacket and pants, had B€F No. 57-1 {1 18-19. Barawed could se
Barry and Boarman about 200 feet away andBaldy via radio to detain Boarman because S
matched the manager’s description. ECF No. ¥7-20-21. Barawed sakie determined the
crime had been a robbery, but does not say whatheonveyed this information to Barry. EC

No. 54-5 1 15.

Konstantinidis, standing behind Boarmdacided to handcuff her and told her to

put her hands behind her back. ECF No. 54-4 |1 25-26. As he took control of Boarman'’s
wrist, Boarman spun away from Konstantisigerked her hands up, and said, “Uh, uh, no, uh
uh.” ECF No. 57-1 1 23. Konstiamdis yelled at Boarman to paer hands behind her back a
Barry attempted to grab her right wrist. EQo0. 54-3 {1 46-47; ECF No. 54-4 1 28. Boarma
pulled her arm away, pushing her body into BarryECF No. 54-3 | 47. Barry says Boarmar
right hand was in a fist; Boarman says &kept the receiph her right hand.CompareECF
No. 54-3 § 47vith ECF No. 57-2. The videos show Boamw@dutching the redpt in her right
hand and then attempting to jerk her hand away as Barry grabs for it.

Konstantinidis attempted to get his arm around Boarman’s neck from behing
ECF No. 54-4 11 29-30. Barry claims he pusbe Boarman’s upper boavhile stabilizing her
lower body with his leg as he ghed her onto the street. No. 34f50. The videos show Barry
throwing Boarman forcefully to the ground ane stescribes landing har@ECF No. 57-2  16.

The videos do not provide a very clegw of what occurred when Boarman w¢
on the ground. They do show Barawed and amattiieer running to jin the officers with
Boarman as Barry threw Boarman down. EQF B#-5 1 19. The officers describe Boarman
continued resistance to being hamified, with Barry describing her hands as balled into fists
her continued resistance by rolling aroundlmmground. ECF No. 54-3 1 52; ECF No. 54-4
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1 31. Boarman denies clenching her fists olippher hands away from Barry or rolling arour
on the ground. ECF No. 57-2 1 17.

After Boarman was on the ground, Konstaidisidecided to use his taser based
Boarman'’s resistance and the violent naturénefreported crime. ECF No. 54-4 § 32. As
Konstantinidis yelled, “taser, taser, taser,” Bdvagked away from Boarman and Konstantinig
activated the taser. ECF No. 54-4 { 36. Tleos reflect Konstantidis yelling and Barry
springing back. Konstantinidéid not warn Boarman he intended to use the taser apart fro
more general warning. Boarman says she dichear anyone say “taser” and would not have
known what to do even if she had. ECF No. 57-2 § 19.

Konstantinidis says the taser did nomobilize Boarman, who continued to res
Barry’s attempts to handcuff her. ECF No. 54-4 {{ 36-37. Boarman says she felt extremsg
and was unable to move. ECF No. 57-2 { 18. dfheers yelled at her several times to put he
arms out to the side; Boarman yelled “it wasn&.” ECF Nos. 54-4 § 37, 54-3 54 & 57-2
Boarman did not think she could move her arpus,eventually did so and was handcuffed. E

No. 57-2 1 18; ECF No. 54-4 1 37; ECF No.3%-54. Barry “concluded that Boarman’s

conduct provided cause to arrest her for registobstructing, or delaying a peace officer.” EC

No. 54-3 § 54. Barry helped Boarman to her &wt took her to the patrol car. ECF No. 54-3
1 56.

Konstantinidis then watched the storevetilance video and determined Boarm
had not been involved in thaaplifting incident. ECF No. 54-§ 58. Barry cited her for a
violation of California Penal Cod&l48(a)(1). ECF No. 54-39P & Ex. H. At the hearing on
the motion, defendants saicetbharge had been dropped.

C. Excessive Force

In their motion for summary judgmean this claim, defendants argue the
detention was proper as a matter of law andKleatstantinidis is not liable for an unlawful
detention because Barry had detained Boarmand&fmnstantinidis had arrived. Defs.” Mot.
for Summ. J., ECF No. 54-1. They do not spealfy address plaintiff's claim in the Third
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Amended Complaint that the detention was unlawful because of the force invBelCF
No. 47 1 35-38.

In opposition, plaintiff concedes “that a detention could take place,” but says|no
circumstances justified the officers’ decistorhandcuff her, which made the detention
unreasonable. Pl.’s Opp’'n, ECF No. 57 at 8.

In reply defendants argue the handcuffing was proper given plaintiff's
uncooperative behavior and the vidlenme they were investigating.

Both defendants’ attack on the detention plaghtiff's response to it are puzzling.
Plaintiff alleged that the officerdid not have reasonable sugpicto detain her, ECF No. 47
1 22, but did not include ajza@rate claim on that groundd. {1 35-53. Defendis nevertheless
justify the detention in their moving papers aotaintiff responds to # justification by arguing
that the handcuffing rendered theeatgion unreasonable, a claim matsed in her complaint. In
addition, she relies on cases that examine wheamtiens ripen intoraests because of police
tactics. See, e.gECF No. 57 at Washington v. Lamber$8 F.3d 1181 (9th Cir. 1996).

The court declines to address the oeableness of the detention, apart from th

D

use of force, because the Third Amended Comptiias not include such aaagh. As the partie

U)

confirmed at hearing, the focus of this nootis whether the handcuffing, a portion of the
excessive force claim, was reasonable. Asrdants have not challenged the excessive forcg
claim generally, it goes forward. Axplained below, there aresguted issues of fact on the
guestion of whether the handcuffingsvaxcessive under the circumstances.

1. Standard

Although “the right to make an arrestiovestigatory stop neesarily carries with
it the right to use some degreephysical coercion,” the use force unreasonable under the
totality of the circumstances violates the Fourth Amendm@&naham v. Connqr490 U.S. 386,
396 (1989). The Ninth Circuit ihcts courts to undertake agh step inquiry in applying

Graham

First, we assess the gravity ofetlparticular intrusion on Fourth
Amendment interests by evaluaithe type and amount of force
inflicted. Second we assessetimportance of the government

12
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interests at stake by evaluatindl) the severity of the crime at
issue; (2) whether the suspect @dsan immediate threat to the
safety of the officers and otherand (3) whether the suspect was
actively resisting or attempting &vade arrest by flight. Third, we
balance the gravity of the intrusion on the individual against the
government’s need for that intfas to determine whether it was
constitutionally reasonable.

Miller v. Clark Cnty 340 F.3d 959, 964 (9th Cir. 2003). The court must assess reasonablepess

“from the perspective of a reasable officer on the sceneGraham 490 U.S. at 396.

[®N

Nevertheless, the inquiry into theasonableness of a use of forceifiherently fact specific” an
“should only be taken from thjury in rare cases.”Green v. City & Cnty. of San Francisco
751 F.3d 1039, 1049 (9th Cir. 2014) (quotgadwaters Forest Def. v. Cnty of Humbpldt
240 F.3d 1185, 1205-06 (9th Cir. 200€gyt. granted, judgment vacated on other groynds
534 U.S. 801 (2001)).

2. Analysis

The parties discuss the entire episdiem Barry’s first contact with Boarman
through Konstantindis’s use of theséa but as confirmed at hearing, the only issue here is the use
of handcuffs. Regarding the fifsliller factor, the Ninth Circuit lerecognized that “using
handcuffs or other restraints is unreasonable in many situations’ involving investigatenyydr

stops.” Green 751 F.3d at 1050 (quotirigobinson v. Solano Cntg78 F.3d 1007, 1015 (9th C

=

2002));Alexander v. Cnty. of Los Angelégl F.3d 1315, 1320 (9th Cir. 1995) (“handcuffing
substantially aggravates the intrusiveness ajtharwise routine investagory detention and is
not part of a typicalerry stop,” but finding it jusfied because the suspects were believed to
have committed an armed robberyijgtion, internal quotation omittedee also Meredith v.
Erath, 342 F.3d 1057, 1062-63 (9th Cir. 2003) (“[C]ircstances which would justify a detentipn
will not necessarily justify a detention by handcuffing. More is required.”).
Turningto Miller’s step two, the importance tife government interests,
defendants argue they were dispatched to arpatigrogress, based on reports of the manager
fighting with a woman in front of the CVS, atitht Barawed confirmed the crime was a robbery;

the severity of the crime justifiethe use of handcuffs. Reply, EGlo. 59 at 3. Defendants haye

* Terry v. Ohig 392 U.S. 1 (1968).
13
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presented the transcript of the dispatch, wiseys “customer is physically fighting with the

manager out i/f [in front] of the store . . . ECF No. 54-3 at 50. They have also presented

evidence that Barawed concluded the crime had aeehbery, but it is not clear he passed tsz

information to Barry or that the characterizatadrthe crime as a robbery was based on anything

beyond the fight between the suspect and the manager outside th&swre.g., People v.
Estes 147 Cal. App. 3d 23, 28 (1983) (stating that aafderce to prevent a store security gug
from reclaiming the stolen property was sufficiemsupport a robbery corotion). The dispatch
and even Barawed'’s characterization of thedeot could be based on a tussle over the stolet
merchandise or fisticuffs.

The second factor, whethemapitiff threatened the offiee’ safety, is “the most

—J

important of the thre&rahamfactors.” Miller, 340 F.3d at 964. However, “[a] simple statement

by an officer that he fears for his safety is not enough; there mustdmtiwbjfactors to justify
such a concern.Bryan v. MacPhersqr630 F.3d 805, 826 (9th Cir. 2010). Although Barry s:
he was concerned for his safety, plaintiff said did not act aggressively or threaten him.
Nothing on the videos contradicts plaintsffaccount: even though Boarman is moving aroun
and attempting to show Barry her receipt, stakes no threatening gestures or aggressive
movements toward him. Plaintiff does not rgaltgsically to the officers until Konstantinidis
attempts to handcuff her, a reaction which cameoused to determine whether the initial
decision to handcuff her was reasonable or estees Finally, plaintiff avers she was not
attempting to flee, an accouaiso borne out by the videos.

There is disputed evidence on the tlguestion, whether the officers needed to
handcuff plaintiff to detain her. Defendapigint to her general uncooperativeness, but the
videos show little more than her indignation at being wrongly accused of a crime and her i
in vindication. Barry avers she did not resptmtiis commands, while Boarman says she wa
cooperative. There is no evidersiee verbally threatendte officers or that the officers had a
reason to believe she had a weapGh.United States v. Bautistd84 F.2d 1286, 1297-98 (9th
Cir. 1982) (finding handcuffing of men suspsttiof armed robbery was reasonable).

i
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Because of these disputed issues, summary judgment on this claim is denieg.

D. False Arrest

Defendants argue they had probable cémserest plaintiffor violating Penal
Code section 148 because she resisted being placed in handcuffs as part of her detention
investigation of the crime atehlCVS. ECF No. 54-1 at 16.

“A claim for unlawful arrest is cograble under 8§ 1983 asviolation of the
Fourth Amendment."Dubner v. City & Cnty. of San Francisc@66 F.3d 959, 964 (9th Cir.
2001). To succeed on this claim, plaintiff mdetmonstrate that the officers lacked probable
cause to arrest heNorse v. City of Santa Cru@29 F.3d 966, 978 (9th Cir. 2010).

“In California, an officer has probabtause for warrantlessrest if the facts
known to him would lead a person of ordinary came prudence to believe and conscientious
entertain an honest andatg suspicion that the persisnguilty of a crime.” Blankenhorn v. City
of Orange 485 F.3d 463, 471 (9th Cir. 2007) (internal citations & quotations marks omitted
Dubner, 266 F.3d at 964 (“Probable cause existsrwhi@der the totality of the circumstances
known to the arresting officers (aithin the knowledge of the loér officers at the scene), a
prudent person would believe the suspect had committed a crime.”).

The elements of a violation of Penal Code § 148(a) are “(1) the defendant w
resisted, delayed, or obstructed a police offi&rwhen the officer was engaged in the
performance of his or her duties; and (3)dieéendant knew or reasonably should have know!
that the other person was a peace officer engagibe performance dfis or her duties.”
People v. Simmond2 Cal. App. 4th 1100, 1108-09 (1996). Heer an officer is not engaged
in “duties” for purposes of this seatiaf he or she was acting unlawfullyreople v. Gonzalez
51 Cal. 3d 1179, 1217 (1990). Accordingly, in California, “[a] convictarresisting arrest
under § 148(a)(1) may be lawfully obtained oifilhe officers do not use excessive foncehe
courseof making that arrest.'Smith v. City of Hemg894 F.3d 689, 696 (9th Cir. 2005)
(emphasis in original)n re Michael V, 10 Cal. 3d 676, 681 (1974) (“[I]t is no crime in this stz
to nonviolently resist the unlawlfactions of police officers.”)arcia v. Sup. Ct 177 Cal. App.

i
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4th 803, 819 (2009) (stating that before a persoylmeaconvicted of violating § 148(a), there
must be proof the officer was acting lawfullytaé time the offense against him was committe

In this case, the evidence is disggibn the question whether defendants used
excessive force in handcuffing piéiff as part of the detentionThe videos show her reacting
physically, but not necessarily vesitly. Barry does describeguhtiff pushing her body into his
as she tries to avoid the handcuffs, but theelare close together, @aoy movement to avoid
handcuffing might indeed cause bodily conta&tteasonable jury might determine these acts
were not violent resistance to atea jury might find there was rmoime in plaintiff's resistance
to the officers’ attempt to handcuff her and amgently no probable cause to arrest her.
Defendants are not entitled tonsmnary judgment in this claim.

E. Konstantinidis’ Participation

d).

Konstantinidis argues he is not liable fbe detention because Barry had detained

plaintiff before he arrived and he is not liabbe the arrest because Bamrote the citation. EC
No. 54-1 at 15-17. Plaintiff say®onstantinidis was an integrpéarticipant inboth activities.
The doctrine of integral participatiéextends liability to those actors who were

integral participants in the caitsitional violation, even if thegid not directly engage in the

unconstitutional conduct themselvesdbpkins v. Bonvicindg73 F.3d 752, 770 (9th Cir. 2009).

Application of the rule “does notageire that each officer’s actions themselves rise to the lev
a constitutional violation."Boyd v. Benton Cnty374 F.3d 773, 780 (9th Cir. 2004). “Integral
participation requires sonfendamental involvement the conduct that allegedly caused the
violation.” Monteilh v. Cnty. of Los Angele820 F. Supp. 2d 1081, 1089 (C.D. Cal. 2011)
(emphasis in original).

As noted above, plaintiff is challenging the use of handcuffs accompanying t
detention, not the detention by itseAs the evidence shows it w&onstantinidis who made th
first attempt to handcuff plaintiff and Konstantiisadvho was instrumental in subduing plaintifi
he is not entitled to summajydgment on this claim.

1
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F. Qualified Immunity

Law enforcement officers are shieldeom suit unless their conduct violates
“clearly established statutory oonstitutional rights of which reasonable person would have
known.” Harlow v. Fitzgerald 457 U.S. 800, 818 (1982). The quealif immunity test comprise
two inquiries, but a court may consider only teeand in accordance with fairness and efficie)
and in light of the circumstaes of a particular cas®earson v. Callaharb55 U.S. 223, 236
(2009). Under the first prong, tlteurt considers whether the alleged facts, taken in the ligh
most favorable to plaintiff, show that defent& conduct violated a constitutional right.
Saucier v. Katz533 U.S. 194, 201 (2001yerruled on other grds. in Pearsddsb5 U.S. at 223.
In resolving this first inquiry, the court determines whether the alleged facts, taken in the li
most favorable to the plaintifShow that defendants were reaable in their belief that their
conduct did not violate the ConstitutioWilkins v. City of Oakland350 F.3d 949, 955 (9th Cir.
2003) (citingSaucie}. In other words, even if defenaa’ actions did violate the Fourth
Amendment, a “reasonable but mistaken belief [tih&ir] conduct was lawfulvould result in the
grant of qualified immunity.”ld.; see also Rosenbaum v. Washoe C663 F.3d 1071, 1076
(9th Cir. 2011) (noting an officas entitled to qualified immunitfor unlawful arrest if he had
probable cause or if “it ilrasonably arguabléhat there was probable cause for the arrest”)
(emphasis in original). Qualified immunity thtrovides ample protean to all but the plainly
incompetent or those who knowingly violate the lawd” (quotingMalley v. Briggs475 U.S.
335, 341 (1986)).

As noted above, viewing the evidencelurding the videos in the light most
favorable to plaintiff, there are disputed isswf fact on the quest whether a reasonable
officer could have believed the Fourth Amendment permitted him to handcuff a woman wh
neither armed, physically aggressive nor attemptirftpeo There is evidee that officers were
aware the suspect had been invdlirea physical confrontation gbme sort with the manager
the CVS, but little more than thathe record is silent or incolusive as to the violence involve(
in that encounter, if any. lhese circumstances, the recor@sloot show a reasonable officer

would have acted reasonablyseeking to handcuff a young woman whose failure to cooper
17
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with the investigation was hermiinued protesdf her innocence and demand to be taken to t
manager and thereby exonerated. There are apatdd issues whether the officers were act
lawfully when plaintiff reacted to the handcul§j and the impact of the potential overreaction
the probable cause to astdor resisting arrest.

Under the second prong, the court deteesm whether the constitutional right wg
“clearly established.”Saucier 533 U.S. at 201. A right is cleardstablished when “it would be
clear to a reasonable officemtrhis conduct was unlawful indtsituation he confrontedId. at
202. The reasonableness of a ddBnt’s conduct is judged “agairtee backdrop of the law at
the time of the conduct.Brosseau v. Hauge®43 U.S. 194, 198 (2004). In determining
whether the law put a defendantmotice, a court does “not requiaecase directly on point, but
existing precedent must have placed the siatudr constitutional question beyond debate.”
Ashcroftv. alKidg__ U.S. , 131 S. Ct. 2074, 2083 (2011). The court must “survey the lg
landscape,” including “all available decisiotel” if there is no binding precedentrevino v.
Gates 99 F.3d 911, 917 (9th Cir.1996) (quotation marks omitted).

In Washington v. Lamberthe Ninth Circuit said thdthandcuffing substantially
aggravates the intrusiveness of an otherwisemeunvestigatory detentioand is not part of a
typical Terry stop.” 98 F.3d 1181, 1189 (9th Cir. 1996) (quotBmutistg 684 F.2d at 1289). i
also said that “[d]espite the absence of a brigiat rule,” the cases make clear that intrusive
detentions are justified only in special cingstances, such as when (1) the suspect is
uncooperative or by his actions e8sa reasonable possibilitythe danger of flight; (2) the
police have information the suspect is arn{&jithe stop closely follows a violent crime or
precedes a potentially violent crimkl.; see also Davis v. City of Las Vegd$8 F.3d 1048,
1054 (9th Cir. 2007) (discussiigraham noting “[t]his is hardly the first case in which we hay
analyzed . . . claims of excessive force by police officérgin v. Santa Clara Valley Transp.
Agency 261 F.3d 912, 921 (9th Cir. 2001) (handcuffing suspect did not constitute excessi
when suspect refused to provide her identiftcaeven after officers warned she would be
arrested if she did not cooperate and pulled dvweag officer who attempted to handcuff her).

There is evidence that officers were toldlod suspect’s fight with the CVS manager and
18
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Barawed'’s conclusion that thepated shoplift had in fact beenrobbery. But there is no
evidence Barawed communicated his conclusiofgatoy and Konstantidis, and no evidence
the officers believed the suspect had beenlved in anything but some undefined physical
confrontation with the store mager. Accordingly, case law poifficers on notice in 2011 that
handcuffing an unresisting suspect could constéxtessive force. They are not entitled to
qualified immunity.

The law similarly put the officers on tice that a use of excessive force could
render an arrest for resisting that force unlawfulP&ople v. Whitethe court said, “an arrest
made with excessive force is . . . unlawful'tionsidering whether a defgant’s resistance to ar
officer’s excessive force could constitute alation of Penal Code § 148. 101 Cal. App. 3d 1
167 (1980)see alsdGmith 394 F.3d at 696 (same). Thus a reasonable officer would be on
that using excessive force in the events leqdip to a person’s resistance could mean the
resistance did not violate section 148, which would in turn vigedbable cause to arrest for a
violation of section 148. Defendants are etitled to qualified immunity.

G. City and County Liability

“[A] local government may not be suedder § 1983 for an injury inflicted solely
by its employees or agents. Instead, it is when execution of a government’s policy or cust
inflicts the injury that tb government as an entity is responsible under 8§ 199@8riell v. Dep’t
of Soc. Servs436 U.S. 658, 694 (1978). To establish municipal liability uitarell, a
plaintiff must prove “(1) that [the plaintiffpossessed a constitutional right of which [s]he was
deprived; (2) that the municiliiy had a policy; (3) that this policy amounts to deliberate
indifference to the plaintiff's constitutional riglaind (4) that the policy is the moving force
behind the constitutional violationDougherty v. City of Covind&54 F.3d 892, 900 (9th Cir.
2011),cert. denied__ U.S. , 133 S.Ct. 172801 3) (internal quotation marks omitted).
“Official . . . policy includes the decisiomdg a government's lawmakers, the acts of its
policymaking officials, and practice® persistent and widespread@gractically have the forcg
of law.” Connick v. Thompson _U.S.  , 131 S. Ct. 1350, 1359 (2011) (citations omitted)

i
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A plaintiff may also establish mungzl liability by establishing that the
constitutional violation wa caused by a failure to treemployees sufficientlySeePrice v. Sery
513 F.3d 962, 973 (9th Cir. 2008). That showdlegends on the following three elements:
(1) “the existing training prograhmust be inadequate “in relan to the tasks the particular
officers must perform”; (2) the officials must haveen deliberately indiffent “to the rights of
persons with whom the police conmto contact”; and (3) the inaduacy of the training “must b
shown to have *‘actually causettie deprivation of the alieed constitutional right."Merritt v.
Cnty. of Los Angele875 F.2d 765, 770 (9th Cir. 1989) @nbal citations and quotation marks
omitted).

Defendants have provided egitte that the City has part in setting policy for
or training the sheriff's deputiesho act as City police officers. They have also provided
evidence that the County provati&aining to Barry and Konsténidis and has established
policies regarding detentions, aresind the use of force. &ddition, Barry and Konstantinidis
have averred they are awarenofpolicies encouraging the arrastd/or use of force on people
who express anger or contempt to law enforcermofficers. Plaintiff ha provided no evidence
on these claims, arguing she cannot responceta tmtil she has undertaken discovery. As
noted above, she has not made a sufficient stgpteijustify modifying the scheduling order to
permit her to pursue the discovery she couldl strould have pursued months ago. Defendan
are entitled to summary judgment on the claims against the City and County.

H. Bane Act

Defendants argue plaintiffBane Act claim fails becaugdaintiff did not have the
right to avoid a lawful detention and/or thase immune under Califora Government Code
§ 845.8. ECF No. 54-1 at 24. Plaintiff disputeeddants’ characterization of the requiremer
of a Bane Act claim but does not addréssclaimed immunity. ECF No. 57 at 15.

California’s Bane Act, Civil Code 82. 1, provides that a person “whose exerc

or enjoyment” of constitutional rights has been interfered with “by threats, intimidation, or

coercion” may bring a civil action for damages amdnctive relief. The essence of such a cldi

is that “the defendant, by the specified impropeans . . . tried to ald prevent the plaintiff
20
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from doing something he or she had the rigiddainder the law or force the plaintiff to do
something he or she was not required to dawstin B. v. Escondido Union Sch. Djdt49 Cal.
App. 4th 860, 883 (2007). “[T]he elementstioé excessive force claim under 8§ 52.1 are the
same as under 8§ 1983.Chaudhry v. City of Los Angele&1 F. 3d 1096, 1105 (9th Cir. 2014
(quotingCameron v. Craig713 F.3d 1002, 1022 (9th Cir. 2013)). Here, because plaintiff is

alleging excessive force rather thamallenging the propriety of éhdetention itself, her Bane A¢

claim survives.

California Government Code § 845.8 providagelevant part: “Neither a publig
entity nor a public employee is liable for: . .) fny injury caused by:... (3) a person resistin
arrest.” The California Supreme Court Isagd the law was designed “to immunize public
entities and public employees from the entirecspum of potential injues caused by persons
actually or about to be deprived their freedom who take physical measures of one kind or
another to avoid the constraint or escape fromKisbey v. State of Cal36 Cal. 3d 414, 419
(1984). The state court has héhe law applies to injuriesaused by the fleeing person to
herself. Ladd v. Cnty. of San Mated2 Cal. 4th 913, 920-21 (1996pefendants have cited no
case suggesting the statute immunizes officers injumies they infli¢ on the person resisting
arrest. They are not entitled to immunity.

IT IS THEREFORE ORDERED that:

1. Plaintiff's motion to modify the seduling order, ECF No. 52, is denied; an(

2. Defendants’ motion for summary judgrieBCF No. 54, is granted as to the
claims against the City of Rancho Cordova and the County of Sacramento, but is denied i
other respects.

DATED: October 21, 2014.

UNIT TATES DISTRICT JUDGE
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